Section 12
Materials
12.1 Observing crystals: order and disorder
The common idea of a crystal is something that is geometrically
regular in shape, transparent, and has lustre. While this is
sometimes true it is not a good general description of a crystalline
material.
All metals are crystalline. The basic reason for this is that the

seamless tube.
Table 12.6
Alloy type Designation Constituents (%) UTS (MN/m2)
Ni–Cu UNS N04400
(‘Monel’)
66Ni, 31Cu, 1Fe,
1Mn
415
Ni–Fe ‘Ni lo 36’ 36Ni, 64Fe 490
Ni–Cr ‘Inconel 600’ 76Ni, 15Cr, 8Fe 600
Ni–Cr ‘Inconel 625’ 61Ni, 21Cr, 2Fe,
9Mo, 3Nb
800
Ni–Cr ‘Hastelloy C276’ 57Ni, 15Cr, 6Fe,
1Co, 16Mo, 4W
750
Ni–Cr
(age hardenable)
‘Nimonic 80A’ 76Ni 20Cr 800–1200
Ni–Cr
(age hardenable)
‘Inco Waspalloy’ 58Ni, 19Cr, 13Co,
4Mo, 3Ti, 1Al
800–1000
Materials 233
4. ASTMB574:2005:Specification for lowcarbonnickel–chromium
and other alloys.
12.9 Zinc alloys
The main use for zinc alloys is for die casting. The alloys are
widely known by ‘letter’ designations. Typical types and prop-
erties are shown in Table 12.7.
USEFUL STANDARDS
1. BS 1004: 1985: Specification for zinc alloys for die casting and
zinc alloy die castings. Similar to ISO 301.
2. EN ISO 3815: 2005: Zinc and zinc alloys – optical emission
spectrometric analysis.
12.10 Copper alloys
. Copper–zinc alloys are brasses
. Copper–tin alloys are tin bronzes
. Copper–aluminium alloys are aluminium bronzes
. Copper–nickel alloys are cupronickels
Perhaps themost common range are the brasses, which are made
in several different forms.
Table 12.7
Alloy type Constituents (%) UTS (MN/m2) HB
Alloy ‘A’ (for die casting) 4Al, 0.05Mg, 0.03Cu 285 83
Alloy ‘B’ (for die casting) 4Al, 0.05Mg, 1Cu 330 92
Alloy ‘ZA12’
(for cold die casting)
11Al, 0.02Mg, 1Cu 400 100
Figure 12.3
234 Engineers’ Data Book
Typical types and properties of copper alloys are shown in
Table 12.8.
USEFUL STANDARDS
There is a wide range of British Standards covering copper alloy
products:
1. BS EN 1172: 1997: Copper and copper alloys – sheet and strip
for building purposes.
2. BSEN1652:1998:Copperandcopperalloysforgeneralpurposes.
3. BS 1400: 1985: Specification for copper alloy ingots, and
copper alloy and high conductivity copper castings.
4. DIN 1705: 1985: Copper–tin and copper–zinc casting alloys.
12.11 Aluminium alloys
Pure aluminium is too weak to be used for anything other than
corrosion-resistant linings. The pressure of relatively small percen-